The expected average reproduction efficiency of the breeding herd (weaners produced as a
percentage of cows mated) was 55%. Total mortalities as a percentage of opening herd numbers
averaged about 4.5% per annum. Weight gain in steers ranged from 100-130 kg/year depending on
the age of the steer and the season of birth. Weight gain in heifers ranged from 100-120 kg/year.

The output indicators chosen were a 1% improvement in reproduction efficiency, a 1% reduction
in mortality rates and a 1% improvement in sale weight of all sale cattle. (A 1% improvement in sale
weight is equivalent to a 1% improvement in growth rate). Table 1 indicates the gross and net
changes in total beef output produced and the Present Value of the Benefits to the business when
each factor was varied in the model. Equivalent grazing pressures were maintained in each scenario.

Table 1. Impact of changes to reproduction rate, mortality rate and sale weight.

Variable
Change

(%)

Annual
liveweight
production

(kg)

Extra liveweight
per annum

(kg)

Liveweight
production

(kg/AE)

Extra
liveweight
response
(kg/AE)

Change in
Present Value

(PV) of
Benefits

Base herd  588,130

87
Increase weaning rate  +1% 592,608 4,478 88 0.72 $20,578
Decrease mortality  -1% 609,204 21,073 91 3.31 $203,894
Increase sale weight +1% 591,455 3,325 88 0.48 $35,809

A 1% change in reproduction efficiency leads to a 0.7% increase in beef output and a 1% change in

sale weight and leads to a 0.6% increase in beef output. It would be difficult to argue that these
values are significantly different to each other although the PV of Benefits of increasing sale weight is
almost double that of increasing weaning rate. Improvement in beef output due to a reduction in
mortality rate relies upon the mortality rate of all classes of stock being reduced on average by 22%.
The relationships shown in Table 1 are only of value when costs of achieving the change are